
1

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee
Meeting Venue
Trefeglwys Village Hall, Trefeglwys, 
Caersws, Powys SY17 5PH

Meeting Date
Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Meeting Time
11.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

3 October, 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

NOTE: the Committee will meet at 9.30 a.m. to receive a briefing and then 
undertake a site visit

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

Rights of Way

2. COMMONS REGISTRATION ACT 1965 / COMMONS ACT 2006 - 
APPLICATION 16-001VG TO REGISTER A NEW TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN 

To consider Application 16-001VG to register a new Town or Village Green on land 
at Hillcrest, Aberhafesp (Community of Aberhafesp).

2.1. Welcome, fire arrangements and introductions

Public Document Pack



2.2. Declarations of interest
To receive any declarations of interest.

2.3. Timetable for the hearing
The Hearing will follow the attached timetable.
(Pages 5 - 6)

2.4. Officer's report
(Pages 7 - 12)

2.5. Documentation
The documentation is attached.   
(Pages 13 - 192)

Hearing to adjourn for the day at 4.30 p.m.

NOTE: On 11 October, 2018 the Committee will arrive at 9.30 a.m.

Hearing to reconvene at 10.00 a.m.

3. WELCOME, FIRE ARRANGEMENTS AND INTRODUCTIONS 

3.1. Timetable for the Hearing
The Hearing will follow the attached timetable.  
(Pages 193 - 194)

3.2. Public Hearing closes at 11.00 p.m.

4. CLOSED SESSION FOR THE COMMITTEE TO DEBATE EVIDENCE 



Timetable – Village Green hearing, 10th & 11th October 16-001VG

Time What
Wednesday 10th October:
11:00 Hearing opens – Welcome, fire arrangements, introduction
11:10 Receive declarations of interest
11:15 Applicant opening statement
11:30 Landowner opening statement
11:45 Applicant (Witness 1) – Statement and cross examination
12:00 Applicant witness 2 – Statement and cross examination
12:15 Applicant witness 3 – Statement and cross examination
12:30 Applicant witness 4 – Statement and cross examination
12:45 Applicant witness 5 – Statement and cross examination
13:00 Lunch break
13:45 Applicant witness 6 – Statement and cross examination
14:00 Applicant witness 7 – Statement and cross examination
14:15 Applicant witness 8 – Statement and cross examination
14:30 Applicant witness 9 – Statement and cross examination
14:45 Applicant witness 10 – Statement and cross examination
15:00 Break
15:15 Applicant witness 11 – Statement and cross examination
15:30 Applicant witness 12 – Statement and cross examination
15:45 Applicant witness 13 – Statement and cross examination
16:00 Applicant witness 14 – Statement and cross examination
16:30 Hearing adjourned for the day

Page 3

2.3



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
10th and 11th October 2018 

 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF LEISURE AND RECREATION 
 
SUBJECT: Commons Registration Act 1965 / Commons Act 2006 
 Application 16-001VG to Register a new Town or 

Village Green 
 

 
REPORT FOR: INFORMATION 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Application 16-001VG to register a new Town or Village Green on land at 
Hillcrest, Aberhafesp (Community of Aberhafesp.) 
 
The application: 
1. Application 16-001VG was made by Mr Richard Amy and is dated 1st 

November 2016.  
 

2. The land subject of the application is a parcel of land surrounded by the 
housing estate known as ‘Hillcrest’, Aberhafesp. It extends to an area of 
approximately 0.15 hectares (0.32 acres) and is located within the estate, 
to the east of the B4558 and to the west of Aberhafesp Hall, Aberhafesp, 
Powys. The land is shown edged in red on the location plan at appendix A. 

 
3. The application was made on form 44, as required by The Commons 

(Registration of Town or Vil
[...]
ether with case summaries and 
legal arguments. These have been provided to the other party for review. 

 
12. The applicant has now submitted user witness evidence from a total of 26 

individuals, including himself. His responses to the objection (which include 
some witness evidence, further photographs and correspondence about 
planning proposals) are part of the papers for the hearing. He has also 
submitted further photographs with his witness statements. 

 
13. The objector has submitted his own witness statement, in the form of a 

letter. He has also submitted a legal submission for the hearing, prepared 
by Manby Bowdler solicitors on his behalf. 

 
The Statutory Requirements: 
14. This application has been made under section 15(2) of the Commons Act 

2006.  The provisions of Section 15(2) apply in circumstances where: 
 
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 

neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and 

(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application. 
 

15. The burden of proof is the normal, civil standard, namely, the balance of 
probabilities. 

 
Locality and Neighbourhood 
16. A ‘Locality’ must be an area recognised in law; it cannot be created by 

drawing a line on a map. A ‘Neighbourhood’ need not be a recognised 
administrative unit but the area chosen must have a degree of 
cohesiveness. 
 

Page 6



17. The application is based on long use of the application land by the 
inhabitants of the area marked in blue on the plan at exhibit A. The applicant 
has not stated whether the area identified is a neighbourhood or locality. 

 
The relevant 20-year period 
18. Section 15 (2) of the 2006 Act applies where there has been use of the land 

as of right for a period of 20 years and that use was continuing at the time 
of the application. 
 

19. Use must be continuous in the sense that it has not been interrupted for any 
significant period of time. However, any periods of statutory closure can be 
disregarded. 

 
20. The application was signed and dated on the 1st November 2016 and was 

received by the Registration Authority on the 16th November 2016. The 
relevant 20-year period of use by the inhabitants of the locality would 
therefore run from November 1996 to November 2016. 
 

Use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes 
21. The Defra Guidance to pioneer authorities advises that: 

“It was established in the Sunningwell case that lawful sports and pastimes is 
a composite class which includes any activity that can properly be called a 
sport or a pastime. There is no necessity for any organised sports or 
communal activities to have taken place. Solitary and informal kinds of 
recreation, such as dog walking and children playing (by themselves or with 
adults), will satisfy the criterion.” 
 

22. The activities need to have taken place on the land subject of the 
application. 
 

23. Courts have interpreted ‘lawful’ as excluding all activities which would be 
illegal in the sense of amounting to criminal offences (whether or not they 
caused damage to the owner’s property.) 

 
Use ‘as of right’ 
24. Use ‘as of right’ has a particular legal meaning and means that use is made 

openly – i.e. without force, without secrecy and without permission. 
 

25. The use should be shown to have been of such a character, degree and 
frequency as to indicate an assertion by the claimant of a continuous right, 
and of a right of the measure of the right claimed. 
 

26. Use is not ‘as of right’ if users already have a statutory or other legal right to 
use the land. Use is then ‘by right’ or ‘of right’. 

 
Use by a significant number of inhabitants of the locality 
27. ‘Significant’ does not mean considerable or substantial. What matters is that 

the number of people using the land in question has to be sufficient to 
indicate that their use of the land signifies that it is in general use by the 

Page 7



local community for informal recreation, rather than occasional use by 
individuals as trespassers. McAlpine Homes [2002] 
 

28. ‘Significant’ implies a number of users relative to the size of the population 
of the relevant locality or neighbourhood. 

 
CONCLUSIONS: 
Following the Hearing, having had the opportunity to examine the written 
evidence provided, hear the oral evidence presented and seek further legal 
advice if needed, the Committee is required to reach one of the following 
conclusions: 
 

(1) On the basis that, the land in question satisfies ALL the statutory 
requirements for registration as a village green: 
  
That the application to register the parcel of land at Hillcrest, Aberhafesp as 
shown edged red on Notice Plan 16-001VG, be accepted and the land 
registered as a ‘new’ town or village green; 
 

OR: 
(2) On the basis that only part of the land in question satisfies all the statutory 
requirements for registration as a village green: 
 

That the application to register the parcel of land at Hillcrest, Aberhafesp as 
shown edged red on Notice Plan 16-001VG, be accepted in part. 
 

OR: 
(3) On the basis that the land in question fails to satisfy one or more of the 
statutory requirements for registration as a village green: 
 

That the application to register the parcel of land at Hillcrest, Aberhafesp as 
shown edged red on Notice Plan 16-001VG, be rejected. 
 

Page 8



122.5m

130.9m

Brynawel

8

Aberhafesp Hall

1 to 4

7

1

Nant y Coed

Warrendale

2

Llys AwelY G
ilfach

6

Linden Lea

Tara

11

5

9

Beech Grove

4

WenDraenen

Ballengioch

Pendower

13

Llwyn Glas

Madryn

Bryn Vira

Bryn Heulog

Lodge
The

Beechcroft

C
attle G

rid

HILL CR
ES
T

Application no. 16-001VG  Commons Act 2006 - Section 15(1)
Land at Hillcrest, Aberhafesp, Powys, SY16 3HL
OS Grid Reference SO 069,924

Cyngor Sir County Council

Printed by: 

 

Mrs S Barnes Date 29/12/2016 Scale 1:1250
For Identificatio
[...]
hildren played on the Land, and even at the time of the application 6 resident 

children played on the Land.  It should also be noted that when grandchildren of 

residents are using the estate they usually have at least one resident grandparent with 

them supervising so the green is being used by residents. 

Page 178



 

It is correct that adult gatherings on the Land are infrequent but this is true of all 

Village Greens. 

 

It is also true that there is little photographic evidence of children playing on the Land 

over the 20 year period of the application, but it should be remembered that the desire 

to photograph everything is a recent phenomenon encouraged by the growth of social 

media.  I took photographs of my children playing on our family holidays, and school 

sports days, not when they were playing after getting home from school.   

 

I started taking photographs of children and adults using the Land only since I 

submitted the application, and whilst they do not cover the 20 year period in question 

they do show the sorts of activities that occur on the land. 

 

“Any locality, or any neighbourhood within a locality” 

 

It is the case that the Land in the middle of Hillcrest has been used primarily but not 

exclusively by the residents of Hillcrest.  In social gatherings we have sometimes had 

people from properties either side of Hillcrest attend.  We have also had children from 

properties near Hillcrest join the estate children, but this is infrequent. 

 

“As of Right” 

 

I have lived here for 30 years now and have never been advised by the landowners 

that the Land is not available for children.  There has never been any signage or 

fencing to discourage its use.  The Objector cannot have been unaware of the land use 

by residents, particularly since 2014 when he took over responsibility for mowing the 

grass.   Children have played on the grass whilst he was cutting it. 

 

Had he objected to the use of the Land I am sure he would have constructed a fence 

around it and put up a sign, as he did with the small area of land on the other side of 

the B4568 to Hillcrest. 

 

“Lawful sports and pastimes” 

 

Throughout the 20 year period children have used the Land for recreation.  In the 

early days when the grass was a bit long the children would make dens and camps and 

kick footballs about where they flattened the grass.  Since the grass was shorter thay 

have used it for Cricket, Football, Rugby practice, Frisbee throwing, flying kites, 

camping, and several other pastimes. 

 

Adults have used it for occasional social gatherings. 

 

“Period of usage” 

 

The Objector claims the Land was unusable before 2003 but I intend to demonstrate 

that that is an incorrect claim and the land was useable from before the “start date” of 

October 1996 

 

 

Page 179



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 180



DATE: SEPTEMBER 2018 

COMMONS REGISTRATION ACT 1965 & COMMONS ACT 2006 – SECTION 15 (1) 

APPLICATION BY MR RICHARD AMY FOR THE REGISTRATION OF LAND AS A TOWN OR 

VILLAGE GREEN 

LAND AT HILLCREST, ABERHAFESP, NEWTOWN 

COUNCIL REF: RCCS/TVG/SB/16-001VG 

CASE SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 

ON BEHALF OF THE LANDOWNER IN OBJECTION 

FBC MANBY BOWDLER LLP 
ROUTH HOUSE 
HALL COURT 

HALL PARK WAY 
TELFORD 
TF3 4NJ 

NB/MT/979001/1 

Document 31

Page 181



2 

1. These submissions are made on behalf of Mr Frank Davies in relation to the

application by Mr Richard Amy (‘the Applicant’) under s15 of the Commons Act 2006

for a Town or Village Green (‘the Application’) on land at Hillcrest, Aberhafesp (‘the

Land’).

2. The Application has been allocated reference RCCS/TVG/SB/16-001VG by the

Council and the validity of the Application will be considered at a hearing on 10 and 11

October 2018 (‘the Hearing’).

3. The Land is owned by Mr Davies (‘the Owner’) and his late brother’s wife Mrs Carol

Margaret Davies. The Owner objects to the Application and the submissions in this

document set out the legal arguments and authorities upon which the Owner intends to

rely at the Hearing. We are not formally instructed by Mrs Davies but are advised that

she is content for the Owner to instruct us to resist the Application. We are not, at

present, instructed to appear on the Owner’s behalf at the Hearing.

The Law 

4. The Commons Act 2006 s15 provides that any person may apply to the commons

registration authority to register land as a town or village green where a significant

number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a

locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the Land for a

period of at least 20 years.

5. The requirements of s15 of the Commons Act 2006 are dealt with separately below.

Each component part of the legal test must be satisfied in order for the Application to

succeed.

6. It is for the Applicant to discharge the burden of proof in this case. The standard of

proof is the balance of probabilities.

“significant number of the inhabitants” 

7. This requirement was the subject of judicial discussion in R (Alfred McAlpine Homes

Ltd) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 (Admin), where Sullivan J held:

“71. Dealing firstly with the question of a significant number, I do not accept 

the proposition that significant in the context of section 22(1) as amended 

means a considerable or a substantial number. A neighbourhood may have a 

Page 182



3 

very limited population and a significant number of the inhabitants of such a 

neighbourhood might not be so great as to be properly described as a 

considerable or a substantial number. In my judgment the inspector 

approached the matter correctly in saying that “significant”, although 

imprecise, is an ordinary word in the English language and little help is to be 

gained from trying to define it in other language. In addition, the inspector 

correctly concluded that, whether the evidence showed that a significant 

number of the inhabitants of any locality or of any neighbourhood within a 

locality had used the meadow for informal recreation was very much a matter 

of impression. It is necessary to ask the question: significant for what 

purpose? In my judgment the correct answer is provided by Mr Mynors on 

behalf of the council, when he submits that what matters is that the number of 

people using the land in question has to be sufficient to indicate that their use 

of the land signifies that it is in general use by the local community for 

informal recreation, rather than occasional use by individuals as trespassers.” 

8. In other cases the Court has established that what constitutes ‘significant’ will depend

on the context of the locality or neighbourhood and the circumstances of the case.

9. In the Evidence Questionnaire attached to the Application, the Applicant confirms

that the claimed locality/neighbourhood is ‘Hillcrest’; it is assumed that he is referring

to the Hillcrest housing estate (‘the Estate’).

10. The test therefore is whether the Land has been used by a significant number of the

inhabitants of the Estate. As per Sullivan J’s dicta above, the question which needs

to be asked is whether the number of people using the Land has been sufficient to

indicate that their use signifies general use rather than occasional use. It is submitted

that the evidence submitted with the Application does not come close to establishing

that.

11. Firstly, the evidence suggests that at the time of the Application (and for some years

prior to that) a large number of the users of the Land did not reside on the Estate

(and were not therefore inhabitants of the locality or neighbourhood):

i) Eluned Jones (who at the time of writing her letter had moved off the Estate)

says that her children (who presumably live with her and therefore not on the

Page 183



4 

Estate) play on the Land when she takes them to visit her parents, who live 

on the Estate; 

ii) Elizabeth Davies says that she lives on the Estate and that her children (who

used to play on the Land) now bring their children to play on the Land ‘when

they visit’; again, presumably Ms Davies’ grandchildren do not live on the

Estate and are not therefore ‘inhabitants’;

iii) Mrs P Bound also says that her grandchildren play on the Land when they

visit her;

12. The evidence also suggests that the use of the Land by children who were resident

on the Estate decreased significantly in the years immediately prior to the submission

of the Application: one example is the Evidence Questionnaire attached to the

application, in which the Applicant says (at 21) that his children no longer play on the

Land because they got too old; in the document attached to the Application and

referred to by the Applicant as his ‘Fuller Summary’ he states that a few families have

remained living at Hillcrest after their children have departed.

13. In his letter to the Council dated 7 September 2018 the Owner states that the

children of many of the current residents living on the Estate used to play on the

Land years ago, but have since grown up and moved off the Estate. The Owner also

says that there were only 2 children living on the Estate when the Application was

made, and produced evidence confirming that the nearest school closed on 31

December 2011.

14. Looking at the evidence holistically, it is clear that prior to the Application being

submitted the Land was primarily played on by children who were not resident on the

Estate, and were not therefore inhabitants of the locality/neighbourhood.

15. The evidence of use of the Land by adults residing on the Estate must also be

assessed. Overall, the evidence of adult inhabitants of the Estate engaging in lawful

sports or pastimes on the Land too is vague and unsupported for the Council to be

satisfied on the balance of probabilities. There is no documentary evidence (e.g.

photographs) of such
[...]
 of the local school in

2011 supports the Owner’s contention that the number of children resident on the

Estate had dramatically decreased by that point. D.R Jones’ letter says that the

whole community use the Land to have a neighbourhood get together; however, the

letter also confirms that they had only lived on the Estate for 6 years, and cannot

therefore attest to any get togethers taking place prior to this.

43. Whilst the Applicant does not need to show that the Land has been permanently in

use for lawful sports and pastimes for the full 20 year period, the Sunningwell case

confirmed that if the use is “so trivial and sporadic as not to carry the outward

appearance of user as of right” then the Application should not be validated.

44. This echoed what was said by Buckley J in White v Taylor (No. 2) (1969) 1 Ch 160

who said: “...the user must be shown to have been of such a character, degree and

frequency as to indicate an assertion by the claimant of a continuous right, and of a

right of the measure of the right claimed.”

Conclusion 

Page 189



10 

45. Several aspects of the test set out in s15 are simply not made out:

i) ‘significant number of the inhabitants’: the Application does not show that the

Land has been used by a significant number of inhabitants of the Estate, and

suggests that the numbers of people using the Land has been so insignificant

that it signifies that it has been in general use rather than occasional use;

ii) “As of right”: the use of the Land has not been sufficient or significant enough

so as to bring home to the Owner that a prescriptive right was being asserted

against him; the owner did not, therefore, have the choice of warning the

users off or finding that the rights have been established;

iii) “For a period of at least 20 years”: the Land was inaccessible from the mid

1980s to 2003, such that it is impossible for the 20 year period to be made

out. Even if the Land had been accessible during that period (and even if the

other requirements of s15 were met, which they were not), it is contended that

the use stopped prior to the submission of the Application.

46. It is clear that, on the balance of probabilities, each component part of the legal test

in s15 of the Commons Act 2006 has not been satisfied. For these reasons, the

Application is not valid.

Page 190



Timetable – Village Green hearing, 10th & 11th October 16-001VG

Time What
Thursday 11th October:
10:00 Hearing reconvenes – Welcome, fire arrangements, introduction
10:15 Landowner – Statement and cross examination
10:30 Landowner closing statement
10:45 Applicant closing statement
11:00 Public hearing closes

Page 191

3.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.3 Timetable for the hearing
	2.4 Officer's report
	Appendix A 16-001VG Location plan

	2.5 Documentation
	02. 16-001VG Exhibit A - Redacted
	03. 16-001VG Exhibit B - Redacted
	04. 16-001VG Exhibit C - Redacted
	05. 16-001VG Exhibit D cover - Redacted
	06. 16-001VG Exhibit D Letters - Redacted
	07. 16-001VG Fuller summary - Redacted
	08. 16-001VG - User evidence form Mr Amy Redacted
	09. 16-001VG T Burrows letter - Redacted
	10. 16-001VG Photo 11th Dec 16
	11. 16-001VG Photo 18th Dec 16.
	12. 16-001VG Notes photos 11th Dec and 18th Dec
	13. 16-001VG Objections from GPP Davies received 02 Mar 2017
	14. 16-001VG Comments from Wace Morgan 16-001VG
	15. 16-001VG Objection response_Email to L Opik Redacted
	16. 16-001VG Objection response letter from applicantR
	17. 16-001VG Objection response Part 2R
	18. 16-001VG Objection reponse_Letter from Burrows & BrabinR
	19. 16-001VG Objection response_Letter from L JonesR
	20. 16-001VG Objection response-17 Signed statements by residentsR
	21. 16-001VG Objection response_Planning Document
	22. 16-001VG Objection response-Planning Email from Outdoor Rec
	23. 16-001VG Aberhafesp Community Council response
	24a. 16-001VG Covering letter_photos & List of witnesses received from the applicant_Red

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 10 October 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT TREFEGLWYS VILLAGE HALL, TREFEGLWYS, 

CAERSWS, POWYS SY17 5PH ON WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)

County Councillors E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, M J Jones, F H Jump, 
K Laurie-Parry, H Lewis, I McIntosh, D R Price, K S Silk, D H Williams, J Williams and 
R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors David Selby, 
Elwyn Vaughan and Gwilym Williams. Councillors Gareth Pugh and Jonathan 
Wilkinson have not yet received the relevant training for village green 
applications so did not attend the hearing.  County Councillor H Hulme, being the 
local member, was not allowed to participate in the meeting.

Rights of Way

2. COMMONS REGISTRATION ACT 1965 / COMMONS ACT 2006 - 
APPLICATION 16-001VG TO REGISTER A NEW TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN 

2.1 Day 1 – 10 October, 2018 - Welcome, fire arrangements and 
introductions

The Chair welcomed the public to the meeting and explained the fire 
arrangements and introduced the Committee and officers.

2.2 Declarations of interest

County Councillor Heulwen Hulme had declared an interest because she is the 
Local Member for the ward affected by this application and could not take part in 
the decision-making process.

2.3 Timetable for the hearing

The Committee received opening statements from the applicant and objector.  
The Committee heard from the applicant’s witnesses who were questioned by 
the objector, applicant and Committee.

2.4 Officer's report

2.5 Documentation

3. WELCOME, FIRE ARRANGEMENTS AND INTRODUCTIONS 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Day 2 – 11 October, 2018 - The Chair welcomed the public to the meeting and 
explained the fire arrangements and introduced the Committee and officers.

3.1 Timetable for the Hearing

The Committee heard from the objector who was questioned by the applicant 
and Committee.

The Committee received closing statements from the objector and applicant.  

3.2 Public Hearing closes at 11.00 a.m.

4. CLOSED SESSION FOR THE COMMITTEE TO DEBATE EVIDENCE 

The Committee considered the application in private.  The Definitive Map and 
Commons Registration Officer advised that the Committee needed to make a 
decision based on the legal criteria, namely whether:
(Section 15 (2) of the Commons Act 2006)

(a) A significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and

(b) They continue to do so at the time of the application.

      (herein referred to as “the statutory purpose”) 

The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that the applicant 
and objector would be provided with the Committee’s decision and reasons.  The 
Committee noted that in his closing statement, the applicant requested that the 
Committee refer to Council Tax records.  However, this was not possible, as the 
Committee had to consider only the information with which it had already been 
provided by the applicant and objector.

In response to Members’ questions the following advice was provided:
 The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that the 

Commons Act 2006 does not provide any specific guidance as to what 
“frequency” of usage is required, but usage does not have to be every 
day.  However, it does need to be enough to indicate general use of the 
land, rather than occasional use by individuals as trespassers. The 
Committee needs to consider the body of evidence over the 20 years, 
using the written statements and the individual testimonies at the hearing 
and then form a picture.  The Solicitor advised the Committee that due 
weight should be given to witnesses giving evidence at the Hearing and 
thus being available for cross-examination.

 The Solicitor advised that the comments made by the objector about 
people dumping rubbish and the alleged non-payment of sewerage 
charges were irrelevant and should be ignored by the Committee.

 The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that the 
bar for the burden of proof was that for a civil case, being ‘on the balance 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 10 October 2018

of probabilities.’  The Solicitor advised that this meant that the Committee 
had to consider whether an issue was “more likely to be the case than 
not.”

 The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that the 
Committee needed to consider whether the users had established a use 
“as of right”, being without force, without secrecy and without permission. 
In deciding whether any permission might have been given, the 
Committee needed to consider what the users of the land would have 
understood from the owner’s actions.

 From the written and verbal evidence officers provided the Committee with 
a brief summary of usage over the 20 year period in question i.e. 
November 1996 – November 2016.  It was noted by the Committee that 
as the social gatherings by adults had been infrequent, the application 
was primarily based on use of the land by children. From October 1996 – 
2007 and from 2014-2016, the witnesses had identified specific children 
who had used the land.  For the period from 2007 - 2013 no names had 
been provided, but general statements had been made by a number of 
witnesses indicating usage by children during that time.  The Committee 
had to consider what impact this had on their view as to whether there had 
been continuous use of the land over this period.  The Committee noted 
that they had to consider whether it was “more likely than not” that the 
land was continually used over this period for the statutory purpose.

 The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that 
“significant” numbers using the area is not defined as being a specific 
number, or proportion of people in the neighbourhood or locality.  The 
Committee could take into account the defined area from which the 
witnesses came, the number of houses and the population of this area.  
The Solicitor referred the Committee to the judicial discussion in R (Alfred 
McAlpine Homes Ltd) vs Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 
(Admin). This case clarified that ‘significant’ does not mean considerable 
or substantial. What matters is that the number of people using the land in 
question has to be sufficient to indicate that their use of the land signifies 
that it is in general use by the local community for informal recreation, 
rather than occasional use by individuals as trespassers.

 The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that the 
Committee’s decision could be challenged in the High Court on legal 
grounds i.e. that procedures were not followed correctly or that the legal 
criteria were not considered correctly.  

 The Definitive Map and Commons Registration Officer advised that 
toleration of usage by the owner could give rise to prescriptive rights. The 
Committee considered the grass cutting and queried whether this might 
imply permission to use the land.  The Definitive Map and Commons 
Registration Officer referred the Committee to the Beresford case (2004 
1AC 889).  This case clarified that permission can be implied, but ‘not by 
inaction or acts of encouragement by the landowner.’  Permission needs 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 10 October 2018

to be revocable or time-limited and the landowner has to do something 
positive to communicate that permission to the users of the land.

The Committee then considered the legal criteria.

Locality and Neighbourhood
The site visit to the area enabled the Committee to consider the locality and 
neighbourhood.  The green was surrounded by houses and access was off the 
main road into the estate. 

RESOLVED that Reason for decision
the applicant has shown that the 
area to which use of the land relates 
is a “neighbourhood defined as 
Hillcrest within the “locality” being 
Aberhafesp community.

The cohesiveness of the area has 
been demonstrated.

The relevant 20-year period and the use of the land for lawful sports and 
pastimes
The Committee considered that the evidence showed a pattern of usage by 
children and that even though there were no named children or numbers using 
the green over the period 2007 – 2013, using the test of “balance of probabilities” 
there was a continuous pattern of use by children over the relevant 20-year 
period.

RESOLVED that Reason for decision
The land has been in continuous 
use over the 20-year period i.e. 
November 1996 – November 2016.

On the “balance of probabilities” 
there was a continuous pattern of 
use by children of the land over the 
relevant 20-year period.

The Committee noted the range of activities undertaken on the green by children 
and adults and considered whether they were ‘lawful sports and pastimes.’

RESOLVED that Reason for decision
the use of the land was for lawful 
sports and pastimes.

The range of activities identified by 
the applicant and witnesses 
constituted lawful sports and 
pastimes.

Use “as of right”
The Committee noted that there were no barriers to stop people accessing the 
green and that it was used openly.  Although permission was never sought to 
use the land, the owner did not stop usage and it was considered that there was 
clear use “as of right”.

RESOLVED that Reason for decision
the use of the land was “as of right”. The evidence demonstrated that use 

was made openly i.e. without force, 
without secrecy and without 
permission.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Use by a significant number of inhabitants of the locality
The Committee noted that the applicant referred to 13.3% of the population of 
Hillcrest used the land at the end of the relevant period.  The Committee noted 
that usage levels over the 20-year period would have changed and they needed 
to consider the overall picture in deciding whether the usage was by a significant 
number of inhabitants.

RESOLVED that Reason for decision
the use was by a significant number 
of inhabitants of the locality.

Although the usage levels over the 
20-year period changed the overall 
usage was by a significant number 
of inhabitants.

On the basis that, the Committee considered that, the land in question satisfies 
all the statutory requirements for registration as a village green, the Committee 
then considered whether all or part of the land identified in the application should 
be registered as a village green.

The Committee considered that none of the land was unusable due to the type of 
land (for example bog) and that the slope of the land was not an impediment to 
usage. They noted that some witnesses had specifically referred to use of the 
slope e.g. on mountain bikes.

RESOLVED that Reason for decision
The application to register the whole 
of the parcel of land at Hillcrest, 
Aberhafesp as shown edged red on 
Notice Plan 16-001VG, be accepted 
and the land be registered as a ‘new’ 
town or village green.

On the basis of the available 
evidence and on the balance of 
probabilities the whole area subject 
of the application has been used for 
lawful sports and pastimes.

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair)


